

CHAPTER 45

INTOXICATING LIQUORS

S. F. 12

AN ACT to amend section nineteen hundred twenty-four (1924) of chapter ninety-four (94), title six (6), code of Iowa, 1924, relative to the manufacture, sale, and keeping for sale of intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Possession.** That section nineteen hundred twenty-
2 four (1924) of chapter ninety-four (94), title six (6), code of Iowa,
3 1924, be amended by adding after the comma (,) following the word
4 "sale" in line eight (8) thereof, the words: "or have possession of,".

1 SEC. 2. **Publication clause.** This act being deemed of immediate
2 importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publica-
3 tion in the Daily Record, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa,
4 and the Nora Springs Advertiser, a newspaper published in Nora
5 Springs, Iowa.

Approved March 14, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Record March 19, 1925, and the Nora Springs Advertiser April 2, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 46

INTOXICATING LIQUORS

S. F. 99

AN ACT to amend section nineteen hundred twenty-seven (1927) of the code, 1924, relating to bootlegging and section nineteen hundred thirty (1930) of the code, 1924, relating to penalties for nuisance.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Bootlegging—punishment.** That section nineteen hun-
2 dred twenty-seven (1927) of the code, 1924, be amended by striking
3 therefrom in line twenty-two the word "or" and inserting in lieu there-
4 of the word "and"; also by striking from the twenty-fourth and
5 twenty-fifth lines the words "or be punished by both such fine and
6 imprisonment" and substituting a period for the comma after the word
7 "year" in line twenty-four.

1 SEC. 2. **Nuisance—penalty.** That section nineteen hundred thirty
2 (1930) of the code, 1924, be amended by striking therefrom in line
3 eleven the word "or" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "and";
4 also by striking from the thirteenth and fourteenth lines thereof the

5 words "or be punished by both such fine and imprisonment" and sub-
6 stituting a period for the comma after the word "year" in line thirteen.

1 **SEC. 3. Publication clause.** This act, being deemed of immediate
2 importance, shall be in full force and effect from and after its publi-
3 cation in the Des Moines Capital, a newspaper published in Des
4 Moines, Iowa, and the Burlington Hawkeye, a newspaper published in
5 Burlington, Iowa.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Burlington Hawkeye
April 10, 1925, and in the Cedar Falls Daily Record April 9, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

[The above newspapers selected by the Secretary of State under the provisions of Section 55
of the Code of 1924.]

CHAPTER 47

INTOXICATING LIQUORS

H. F. 198

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section nineteen hundred thirty-six (1936)
of the code, 1924, relating to the labeling of legal shipments of intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1.** That the law as it appears in section nineteen hundred
2 thirty-six (1936) of the code, 1924, be amended by striking out the
3 word "other" where it appears in line two (2) and substituting in lieu
4 thereof the words "for any"; also, amend by inserting after the comma
5 following the word "means" in line three (3) the words, "whether for
6 compensation or not"; also, amend by striking out the word "such"
7 where it appears in line fifteen (15) and substituting in lieu thereof
8 the word "any"; also, amend by striking out the word "other" as it
9 appears in line fifteen (15).

Approved March 31, A. D. 1925.